
Kansas City

Neighborhood Planning and Development Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda

Lee Barnes Jr., Chair
Andrea Bough, Vice Chair 

Dan Fowler
Brandon Ellington

Teresa Loar

26th Floor, Council Chamber1:30 PMWednesday, October 27, 2021

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Bough
Amending Chapter 10, Code of Ordinances, by repealing several sections 
and enacting in lieu thereof new sections that provide more flexibility in 
the evaluation of appropriate locations for liquor licenses, expand outdoor 
dining, allow the provision of to-go cocktails, and make several other 
changes.

210961

No Fact SheetAttachments:

Authorizing the Director of Health to execute a professional services 
contract in the amount of $192,000.00 with Lincoln University for 
professional grant evaluation from previously appropriated funds.

210962

Lincoln University FY22 - Fact Sheet

Lincoln University FY22 - Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Page 1 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3262
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f587501d-526b-46c6-9474-339248fa3cde.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3220
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c09b6bea-c6aa-4983-9054-7d0069c14cbb.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6b3f5897-f87a-4fc0-b9c0-34f47deb9120.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda October 27, 2021

Accepting and approving a one-year $423,416.00 contract with the 
Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services to provide funding for 
HIV prevention and risk reduction services in the Kansas City, Missouri 
area; and designating requisitioning authority.

210963

HIV Prevention FY22 - Fact Sheet

HIV Prevention FY22 - Fiscal Note

HIV Prevention FY22 - Budget

Attachments:

Accepting and approving a $27,199.32 grant award agreement from the 
Association of Food & Drug Officials and the Food & Drug Administration; 
estimating and appropriating $27,199.32 in the Health Grants Fund; and 
designating requisitioning authority.

210964

AFDO-FDA EPHP Equipment FY22 - Fact Sheet

AFDO-FDA EPHP Equipment FY22 - Fiscal Note

AFDO-FDA EPHP Equipment FY22 - Budget

Approp  Admin - 1134

Attachments:

Rezoning approximately 0.96 acres generally located at 506 E. 31st 
Street from District M1-5 to District UR and approving a development plan 
for a new structure with 163 multi-family units with amenity space. 
(CD-CPC-2020-00137)

210965

Fact SheetAttachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

Approving the petition to establish the Health Sciences District 
Community Improvement District; establishing the Health Sciences 
District Community Improvement District generally located north of E. 
25th Street, south of E. 22nd Street, and bounded by Gilham Road to the 
west and Troost Avenue to the east, Kansas City, Jackson County, 
Missouri; requiring the annual submission of certain records; and directing 
the City Clerk to report the creation of the District to the Missouri 
Department of Economic Development.

200810

Final ORD FACTSHEET CID (1)Attachments:

Amending the Midtown Plaza Area Plan by changing the recommended 
land use from Residential Medium Density to Residential High Density on 
about .22 acres, generally located at 3933 Kenwood Ave, to allow for the 
development of three triplexes. (CD-CPC-2021-0012

210900

CD-CPC-2021-00120_FactSheetAttachments:

Page 2 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3221
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=833e7395-3ae2-4e4c-83fc-b38e08afbfae.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cb860f19-6d58-4a54-9d0a-308b6ca01f13.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5a5a89a5-1e7b-439e-a05d-10beba063b25.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3252
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=19dd89fd-481f-492f-8cba-355d915eed3c.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2c6ddfab-3d47-4cb4-b6b3-8d851c504481.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=548a13f3-bcc4-4b7e-92f4-1e7731967768.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2274e4a0-3c00-4ff8-b2dd-4128bf23009c.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3223
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f8fe4f5a-ae62-448e-9788-f94b7e57359d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1871
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e40f3985-27c5-4723-9cd5-18d72e9c04d1.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3176
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b8c97030-46c0-49a8-9e20-33513c6c9859.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda October 27, 2021

Rezoning an area of about .22 areas generally located at 3933 Kenwood 
Avenue from R-5 to R-1.5 to allow for the development of three triplexes. 
(CD-CPC-2021-00119)

210901

CD-CPC-2021-00119_FactSheet - CopyAttachments:

Declaring the Santa Fe Area Council neighborhood to be a blighted and 
insanitary area in need of redevelopment and rehabilitation pursuant to 
the Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority Law; and approving the 
Urban Renewal Plan for the same, said plan to be known as the Santa Fe 
Area Council Urban Renewal Plan. (CD-CPC-2021-00148)

210936

Santa Fe Area Council URP - Ordinance Fact SheetAttachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. There may be a general discussion regarding current Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee issues.

2. Closed Session
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real 
estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

3. Those who wish to comment on proposed ordinances can email written testimony to 
public.testimony@kcmo.org. Comments received will be distributed to the committee and 
added to the public record by the clerk.

Page 3 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3175
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=993fc5de-4fa5-4736-af7b-76251a406e57.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3235
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0951c6e3-dc93-415f-9bd5-83210c6b4035.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda October 27, 2021

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch? 
v=3hOuBIg4fok
• Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner 
Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google 
Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand 
section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every 
meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be 
prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued Identification Card with the secretary 
and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be 
returned.

Adjournment

Page 4 of 4 


