
LEGISLATION IN BRIEF: 

Staff Recommendation

Applicable Dates:  

Prepared by:

Date Prepared:

Reviewed by:

Date Reviewed

Discussion  (including relationship to other Council 
actions)

Fact Sheet Color Codes
User Entered Field

City Department

Costs in Future Fiscal 
Years?

Annual Revenue 
Increase/Decrease

Board or Commission 
Recommendation

Cost of Legislation 
current Fiscal Year

Future Impacts

Applicants/ 
Proponents Other

LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

Programs, Departments, or Groups Affected

Approval Deadline:
Legislation Number:

What is the reason for this legislation?

Sub-Program in Budget (page #)

Sponsor(s)

User Select From Menu
For OMB Use

Reference Numbers

Citywide Business Plan Goal

Citywide Business Plan Objective

Citywide Business Plan Strategy

210963


	Sheet1

	Legislation Number: 
	Approval Deadline: 
	LEGISLATION IN BRIEF: Accepting and approving a one-year $423,416.00 contract with the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services to provide funding for HIV prevention and risk reduction services in the Kansas City, Missouri area.      
	What is the reason for this legislationRow1: To accept CDC funding in the amount of $423,416 for activities related to the Integrated HIV Surveillance and Prevention Programs for Health Departments from the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services Administration (MDHSS). Grant period is January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022. This represents the full grant award for the indicated period and is the final renewal for the contract period. Activities funded through this award include the provision of HIV testing counseling and risk screenings, community level HIV prevention interventions including condom distribution and social marketing/education campaigns, data driven monitoring and planning. 

	Sponsors: Director of Health 
	Programs Departments or Groups AffectedRow1: Health, HIV Services
	SubProgram in Budget page Row1: HIV Services, p. 182
	City DepartmentAppilicants Proponents: Health 
	Discussion  including relationship to other Council acitonsRow1: Award enables the Kansas City Health Department's HIV Prevention program and sub-recipient agencies to service and  provide education, advocacy  and  prevention efforts to the community to reduce the incidence of HIV infection through services conducted through Outreach HIV testing, education and risk-reduction activities to higher- risk populations including High-Risk African American Females, High- Risk African American Men, African American Men who Have Sex with Men, LatinX  and White Men who Have Sex with Men. In CY20 the HIV Prevention Program and sub-recipient agencies provided over 400 HIV tests to the community, distributed just under 100,000 condoms, provided 87 presentations, conducted 70 outreach activities, hosted 315 social media events, and participated in 14 community wide events to promote HIV testing, HIV prevention methods, and safer sex strategies and resources.
	OtherAppilicants Proponents: 
	OtherBoard or Commission Recommendation: 
	OtherBoard or Commission Recommendation_2: 
	Future ImpactsRow1: FY23 - $147,329.00
	Cost of Legislation current Fiscal Year: $267,087.00
	Costs in Future Fiscal Years: 
	Citywide Business Plan GoalRow1: Housing and Healthy Communities
	Annual Revenue IncreaseDecrease: FY22 - $267,087.00; FY23 - $147,329.00
	Applicable Dates: 
	Citywide Business Plan ObjectiveRow1: Address the various needs of the City's most vulnerable population
	Prepared by: Sean Ryan
	Date Prepared: 10/6/21
	Prepared by_2: Halle Musfeldt, OMB
	Citywide Business Plan StrategyRow1: Reduce Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs) and HIV/AIDS, particularly among adolescents
	Date Reviewed: 10/19/21
	Reference NumbersRow1: 
	Dropdown1: [For]
	Dropdown2: [N/A]
	Dropdown3: [No]


