				[bookmark: _GoBack][image: https://gallery.mailchimp.com/3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40/images/50c9db96-df44-44ee-95c6-a0dfc2fd1408.png]


	Proposed Docket for City Council     Legislative Session – February 9, 2023











				
City Council Legislative Session
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12th Street, 26th Floor Council Chamber
Date: Thursday, February 9, 2023, Time: 3:00 PM
 
Mayor: Quinton Lucas, Councilmembers Members:
Kevin O’Neill, Heather Hall, Teresa Loar, Dan Fowler,
 Brandon Ellington, Melissa Robinson, Katheryn Shields, Eric Bunch,
 Lee Barnes Jr., Ryana Parks-Shaw, Andrea Bough, Kevin McManus

Proposed Docket for Thursday, February 9, 2023

Webinar Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/89195928794

Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference. 

The public can observe this meeting by attending, or, in the links provided below.

Closed Sessions may be held by teleconference.


FINAL READINGS, CONSENTS

FINAL READINGS, DEBATE

FIRST READINGS

FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Shields, Chair

FLOOR INTRODUCTION(S)

230128 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Lee Barnes, Jr.

Reducing the Contingent Appropriation by $1,222,000.00 in the General Fund; appropriating $1,222,000.00 to the Economic Development Corporation in the General Fund; authorizing a contract amendment for $1,222,000.00 with the Economic Development Corporation of Kansas City, Missouri for a total contract amount not to exceed $4,199,500.00 for the purpose of providing funds for certain development and redevelopment activities; and designating requisition authority.


230129 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Ryana Parks-Shaw

Directing the City Manager to present a funding plan that will result in the City contributing $30 million  from Unappropriated Fund Balance for the  purpose of funding the local strategies outlined in the Blueprint for Violence Prevention and Healthy Communities and directing the City Manager to present the funding plan to Council before or at the same time as the presentation of the annual budget, if possible, but in no event any later than 24 hours prior to the first public budget meeting.





NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Barnes, Jr., Chair

230093 - Sponsors:  Director of the Health Department 

Accepting and approving a one-year partial grant award in the amount of $772,794.00 from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to provide funding for Ryan White Part A and Minority AIDS Initiative services in Kansas City, Missouri.


230094 - Sponsor:  Director of the Health Department

Accepting and approving a twelve-month $1,581,818.00 grant with the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services to provide funding for HIV case management services in Kansas City, Missouri; estimating and appropriating $1,282,559.00 in the Health Grants Fund; and designating requisitioning authority.


230095 - Sponsor:  Director of the Health Department

Accepting and approving a one-year $423,416.00 grant award from the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services to provide funding for HIV prevention and risk reduction services in the Kansas City, Missouri area.


230117 - Sponsor:  Director of the Finance Department

Consenting to the rate of front foot special assessment to be levied by the Union Hill Special Business District; consenting to the proposed uses of the revenues produced therefrom; estimating and appropriating revenue in the amount of $80,000.00 in the Union Hill Special Business District Fund; re-estimating and re-appropriating the remaining uncollected revenues and unexpended and unencumbered appropriations to the 2023-24 Fiscal Year; designating requisitioning authority; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.


230124 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Lee Barnes, Jr.

Amending Chapter 88, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Section 88-354, Medical Marijuana Facilities, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter to allow for medical and non-medical marijuana facilities as authorized by Article XIV, Sections 1 and 2 of the Missouri Constitution; amending Sections 88-805-04-P, Office; 88-805-04-V, Retail Sales; 88-805-B, Manufacturing, Production and Industrial Services; and 88-805-06, Agricultural Use Group, to allow for non-medical marijuana uses; and amending Section 88-810 by adding and inserting definitions applicable to marijuana uses.





TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Mayor Lucas, Chair

230116 - Sponsor:  Director of the Public Works Department

Authorizing condemnation and taking of private property interests for public use for Street Right of Way purposes, for the construction, location and maintenance of the “N. Holmes Sidewalk - N.E. Greenfield Rd. to N.E. 42nd St.”, Project No. 89060545, from the intersection of N.E. Greenfield Road and N. Holmes Street, south to the intersection of N.E. 42nd Street and N. Holmes Street in Kansas City, Clay County, Missouri; providing for the payment of just compensation therefore; authorizing continued negotiations and purchase by the Director of the Department of Public Works; authorizing the filing of the petition for condemnation by the City Attorney on behalf of the City; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Clay County, Missouri.


230125 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

Amending Chapter 2 of the Code of Ordinances of the Kansas City, Missouri, Administration, by repealing Section 2-2, Adoption of official corporate symbol, seal flag and mark, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter.


230126 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Melissa Robinson

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to develop and implement community engagement policies, processes, and procedures for significant infrastructure plans and projects in Kansas City; and to report back to the City Council the City’s community engagement policies, processes, and procedures within sixty (60) days.


230127 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Melissa Robinson

Appropriating $1,873,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the KCATA Sales Tax Fund to the KCATA Sales Tax account; authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into an agreement not to exceed $1,873,000.00 with the Kansas City Area Transportation Authority (KCATA) to provide additional funding to KCATA for enhanced security until April 30, 2023; directing the City Manager to report to Council as to the City’s ability to provide enhanced security funding in the KCATA 2023-2024 budget allocation within 30 days; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.





1.  Closed Session

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real estate; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss personnel matters; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss employee labor negotiations; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss specifications for competitive bidding; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss sealed bids or proposals; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 20 and 21 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss security systems for operation of a computer system or computer network.

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued 
Identification Card with the secretary and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be returned. 

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
•	Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov/clerk: Quick Links, Video on Demand, Click on “View” for desired meeting
•	Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3hOuBIg4fok
•	Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
•	To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2





For further information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at: 816.513.6401.
 



	












image1.png




